

Docket No. 09-17349 (appeal)
Docket No. 09-17357 (cross-appeal)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WATER WHEEL CAMP RECREATIONAL AREA, INC. et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

GARY LARANCE, The Honorable Judge in his capacity as the Chief and
Presiding Judge of the Colorado River Indian Tribes Tribal Court; et al.,
Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California, District of Arizona, Phoenix
D.C. No. 2:08-cv-00474-DGC

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS GARY LARANCE, ET AL.**

ELLISON FOLK
(Cal. State Bar No. 149232)
WINTER KING
(Cal. State Bar No. 237958)
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816

ERIC SHEPARD
(Ariz. State Bar No. 21323)
COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES
Office of the Attorney General
26600 Mohave Road
Parker, AZ 85344
Telephone: (928) 669-1271
Facsimile: (928) 669-5675

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Colorado River Indian Tribes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
HISTORY OF THE TRIBAL COURT PROCEEDINGS.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. More Than Twenty Years of Consensual Business Dealings Between Johnson and CRIT Satisfy the Jurisdictional Requirement of <i>United States v. Montana</i>	6
1. All of Johnson’s Actions—Even Those Taken as President of Water Wheel—Must Be Considered in Determining Tribal Court Jurisdiction.....	6
2. Johnson’s Continued Operation of Water Wheel Demonstrates that His Commercial Dealings with CRIT Were Voluntary.....	8
B. Johnson’s Actions Also Threaten the Economic Security of the Tribes.....	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No(s).

FEDERAL CASES

Calder v. Jones,
465 U.S. 783 (1984).....7, 8

Davis v. Metro Productions, Inc.,
885 F.2d 515 (9th Cir. 1989)7, 8

Hardin Roller Corp. v. Universal Printing Machinery, Inc.,
236 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2001)7

International Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....7

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....7

National Farmers Union Insurance Companies v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985).....3

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....5

Smith v. Salish Kootenai College,
434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)8

United States v. Montana,
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....passim

FEDERAL RULES

Rule 29 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure4

LAWS OF THE COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES

Law & Order Code § 101.....8
